General Description
The DG411F/DG412F/DG413F are quad, single-pole/sin-
gle-throw (SPST), fault-protected analog switches. They
are pin compatible with the industry-standard nonpro-
tected DG411/DG412/DG413. These new switches fea-
ture fault-protected inputs and Rail-to-Rail signal-
handling capability. All terminals are protected from
overvoltage faults up to ±36V with power on and up to

For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Ordering Information
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
DG411FEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP
DG411FDY -40°C to +85°C 16 SO
DG411FDJ -40°C to +85°C 16 Plastic DIP
N.C. = NOT CONNECTED. SWITCHES SHOWN FOR LOGIC 0 INPUT.
ALL SWITCHES ARE OFF WITH POWER REMOVED.
TOP VIEW
DIP/TSSOP/SO
DG411F
LOGIC SWITCH
0
1
ON
OFF
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
IN2
COM2
NC2
V+V-
NC1
COM1
IN1
DG411F N.C.
NC3
COM3
IN3IN4
COM4
NC4
GND
Pin Configurations
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Rail-to-Rail is a registered trademark of Nippon Motorola, Ltd.
Pin Configurations continued at end of data sheet.
Functional Diagram appears at end of data sheet.
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
查询DG413FEUE供应商 捷多邦，专业PCB打样工厂，24小时加急出货
D

SPST Analog Switches
10 ______________________________________________________________________________________
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
DG412FEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP
DG412FDY -40°C to +85°C 16 SO
DG412FDJ -40°C to +85°C 16 Plastic DIP
DG413FEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP
DG413FDY -40°C to +85°C 16 SO
DG413FDJ -40°C to +85°C 16 Plastic DIP
D
G
4
1